Form PTO-1595 (1/cv. 08/05) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Trademark Office
RECORDATION FOR	M COVER SHEET
PATENTS ONLY	
To the Director of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office: Please record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.	
1. Namo of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
ExiQon A/S	Name:Santaris Pharma A/S
Additional nume(s) of conveying party(les) attached? Yes X No	Address:
3. Nature of conveyance/Execution Dato(s):  Execution Date(s): January 22, 2007  X Assignment Merger Change of Namo  Security Agreement Joint Research Agreement  Government Interest Assignment	Bøge Allé 3 DK-2970 Hoersholm Denmark
Executive Order 9424, Confirmatory License  Other	Additional name(s) & address(es) Yes X No
4. Application or patent number(s):  A. Patent Application No.(s)  10/435,607	This document is being filed together with a new application.  B. Patent No.(s)
Additional numbers attached?	Yes X No
5. Name and address to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved:
Name: Jonathan M. Sparks, Ph.D. EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$ 40.00
Internal Address: Atty. Dkt.: 57625(71432) Street Address: P.O. Box 55874	Authorized to be charged by credit card  X Authorized to be charged to deposit account  Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting title)
City:         Boston           State:         MA         ztp;         02205           Phone Number:         (617) 439-4444           Fax Number:         (617) 439-4170           Email Address:         JSparks@eapdlaw.com	B. Payment Information  a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date  b. Deposit Account Number 04-1105 Authorized User Name Jonathan M. Sparks, Ph.D.
9. Signature:  Signature  Jonathan M. Sparks, Ph.D 53,624  Name of Person Signing	February 28, 2007  Date  Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and documents;

## **ASSIGNMENT**

In consideration of the sum of One Dollar and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the undersigned

Exiqon A/S Bygstubben 9 DK-2950 Vedback Denmark

do hereby deciare that we have assigned to

Santaris Pharma A/S Bøge Allé 3 DK-2970 Hoersholm Denmark

all our rights to

United States Patent Application No. 10/435,607 for the invention entitled

SYNTHESIS OF LOCKED NUCLEIC ACID DERIVATIVES

and the rights to Provisional Patent Applications No. 60/378,689 and 60/404,242 for the same Invention.

Thus, all rights to the invention are now fully owned by Santaris Pharma A/S.

This assignment covers the entire right, title and interest in and to the aforesaid invention, the Application, and any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesaid invention and Application, and in and to any and all patent applications and/or Letters Patent of the United States or any other country related to the invention, the Application, and/or any and all improvements and/or modifications to the aforesald invention and applications, including but not limited to, provisional applications, conversions to utility applications, continuations, continuations-in-part, continuing prosecution applications (CPAs), requests for continuing examination (RCEs), reissues, reexaminations, extensions, substitutes, renewals and divisions which may be filed or granted therefor and all rights to claim priority in whole or in part on the basis of the application.

The Assignor hereby covenants for us and our legal representatives, and agrees with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that we have the full right to convey the entire interest herein conveyed and that we have granted no right or license to make, use, sell or offer to sell said invention, Application, any other applications or properties identified herein, to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, our right, title and interest in said invention, Application, or any other applications or properties identified herein had not been otherwise encumbered, and that we have not and will not execute any instrument in conflict with this Assignment.

1013 US

**PATENT** 

The Assignor hereby covenants and agrees, on their own behalf and on behalf of their successors and assigns, to execute any additional assignments and other documents required in connection with the prosecution of the Application or patent applications as well as to perform any additional acts necessary to enable the Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to enjoy the full rights of this Assignment, including applying for a patent for the invention in the United States of America or in any other country of the world, and assigning the Application or any other applications of any other country of the world and any patent or patents issuing thereon to the said Assignee or its successors, legal representatives and assigns.

We hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States resulting from said application or any division or divisions or continuing or reissue applications thereof to the Assignee, its successors or assigns in accordance herewith.

In witness thereof the parties hereto have executed this assignment as of the day and year stated below:

Place and Date:

Exigon A/S

Ved bak 14, -07

Mr. Lars Kongsbak, CEO

We hereby accept this assignment.

Place and Date:

Santaris Pharma A/S

Ms. Maja Bojko, Associate Director IP

FAX	TRANSMISSION
DATE:	l'ebruary 28, 2007
PTO IDENT	IFIER: Application Number 10/435,607-Conf. #8425 Patent Number Mads D. Sørensen et al.
MESSAGE	TO: USPTO PTAS System
FAX NUME	ER: (571) 273-0140
FROM:	EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP
	Jonathan M. Sparks, Ph.D.
PHONE:	(617) 439-4444
Attorney D	kt. #: 57625(71432)
PAGES (Inc	cluding Cover Sheet): 5
CONTENTS	Certificate of Transmission (1 page) Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page) Assignment (2 pages) Charge \$40.00 to deposit account 04-1105

If your receipt of this transmission is in error, please notify this firm immediately by collect call to sender at (617) 439-4444 and send the original transmission to us by return mail at the address below,

This transmission is intended for the sole use of the individual and entity to whom it is addressed, and may contain information that is privileged, confidential and exempt from disclosure under applicable law. You are hereby notified that any dissemination, distribution or duplication of this transmission by someone other than the intended addressee or its designated agent is strictly prohibited.

> **EDWARDS ANGELL PALMER & DODGE LLP** P.O. Box 55874, Boston, Massachusetts 02205

Telephone: (617) 439-4444 Facsimile: (617) 439-4170

PTO/SB/97 (09-04) Approved for use through 07/31/2006. OMB 0651-0031 U. S. Petent and Trademark Office; U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE

Under the Paperwork Reduction Act of 1995, no persons are required to respond to a collection of information unless it displays a valid OMB control number

Application No. (if known); 10/435,607

Attorney Docket No.: 57625(71432)

## Certificate of Transmission under 37 CFR 1.8

I hereby certify that this correspondence is being facsimile transmitted to the United States Patent and Trademark Office.

February 28, 2007 Date

Sharon Bizokas

Typed or printed name of person signing Certificate

Registration Number, if applicable

(617) 439-4444 Telephone Number

Note: Each paper must have its own certificate of transmission, or this certificate must identify each submitted paper.

Recordation Form Cover Sheet (1 page)

Assignment (2 pages)

Charge \$40.00 to deposit account 04-1105